DORCHESTER COUNTY
ORDINANCE # 13-15

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE EXISTING AMENDED AND
RESTATED AGREEMENT FOR DEVELOPMENT OF JOINT COUNTY
INDUSTRIAL PARK BY AND BETWEEN DORCHESTER COUNTY,
SOUTH CAROLINA AND ORANGEBURG COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA
TO ENLARGE THE BOUNDARIES OF THE INDUSTRIAL PARK TO
INCLUDE CERTAIN PROPERTY LOCATED IN DORCHESTER COUNTY,
SOUTH CAROLINA NOW OR TO BE HEREAFTER OWNED AND/OR
OPERATED BY AMERICAN TACTICAL IMPORTS, INC.; AND
AUTHORIZING OTHER RELATED MATTERS.

WHEREAS, Dorchester County, South Carolina, a political subdivision of the State of
South Carolina (the “County”), acting by and through its County Council (the “Council”), and
Orangeburg County, South Carolina, a political subdivision of the State of South Carolina
(“Orangeburg County”), acting by and through its County Council, are authorized pursuant to
Article VIII, Section 13(D) of the Constitution of the State of South Carolina and Title 4,
Chapter 1 of the Code of Laws of the State of South Carolina 1976, as amended, and specifically
Section 4-1-170 thereof (collectively, the “Park Act”), to develop jointly an industrial or business
park with other counties within the geographical boundaries of one or more member counties;
and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Park Act, the County and Orangeburg County entered into
that certain Amended and Restated Agreement for Development of Joint County Industrial Park
dated as of May 17, 2010, (as amended, modified, and supplemented, collectively, the “Park
Agreement”) whereby the County and Orangeburg County agreed to develop a joint county
industrial or business park eligible to include property located in either the County or
Orangeburg County (the “Park™); and

WHEREAS, the County and Orangeburg County, having determined that an enlargement
of the boundaries of the Park would promote economic development and thus provide additional
employment and investment opportunities within said counties, have agreed to enter into an
Amendment of the Amended and Restated Agreement for Development of Joint County
Industrial Park (the “Amendment”) to enlarge the boundaries of the Park by including therein
certain property now or to be hereafter owned and/or operated by American Tactical Imports,
Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New York, and
previously identified as Project Constitution, and located in the County, as set forth in greater
detail in the form of the Amendment which is presented to this meeting, and which Amendment
is to be dated as of November 18, 2013 or such other date as the County and Orangeburg County
may agree.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council as follows:

Section 1. The enlargement of the boundaries of the Park as set forth in the Amendment
is hereby authorized and approved. The provisions, terms, and conditions of the Amendment
presented to this meeting and filed with the Clerk to the Council are hereby approved, and all of

NPCHAR1:1228553.2-DOC-(SSC) 053202-00000



the provisions, terms, and conditions thereof are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if the
Amendment were set out in this Ordinance in its entirety. The Chairman of the Council is
hereby authorized, empowered, and directed to execute and deliver the Amendment in the name
and on behalf of the County; the Clerk to the Council is hereby authorized, empowered and
directed to attest the same; and the Chairman of the Council is further authorized, empowered,
and directed to deliver the Amendment to Orangeburg County. The Amendment is to be in
substantially the form now before this meeting and hereby approved, or with such changes
therein as shall not materially adversely affect the rights of the County thereunder and as shall be
approved by the officials of the County executing the same, their execution thereof to constitute
conclusive evidence of their approval of any and all changes or revisions therein from the form
of Amendment now before this meeting.

Section 2. All orders, resolutions, ordinances, and parts thereof in conflict herewith are,
to the extent of such conflict, hereby repealed and this Ordinance shall take effect and be in full
force immediately upon public hearing and third reading of the Council.

[End of Ordinance]

NPCHAR1:1228553.2-DOC-(SSC) 053202-00000



Enacted and approved, in meeting duly assembled, this 18™ day of November, 2013.

[SEAL]

Attest:

DORCHESTER COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA

William R. Hearn, Jr., Cha County Council of

Dorchester County, South Carolina

o S0y V01—

Sally K. Hs{gjt Clerk to County Council,”

Dorchester

First Reading: October 21, 2013

Second Reading: November 4, 2013
Public Hearing: November 18, 2013
Third Reading: November 18, 2013

unty, South Carolina

NPCHAR1:1228553.2-DOC-(SSC) 053202-00000



